From: Grace Ockwell

To: I
Cc: Kristy Rusher

Subject: LGOIMA request - 145 Doctor"s Point Road
Date: Thursday, 10 December 2015 09:49:06 a.m.
Attachments: 1-140205 G034 145 Doctors Point Road.JPG.pdf

2GP Rezoning TRANSPORTATION ASSESSMENT - 135-145 Doctors Point Road, Waitati - Willowridae
Developments Ltd - Phase One.pdf

135 & 145 Doctors Point Rd Phase 1 Assessment (SUCCESSFUL).pdf

135-145 Doctors Point Road - Waitati, Willowridge Developments Limited. Phase 2 Assessment.pdf
Memorandum - Rezone Requests Comments.pdf

Rezoning Request response - 135-145 Doctors Point Road - successful.pdf

SP12 - Spatial Plan submission Willowridae Property Developments Ltd - 5 Dec 2011~0.pdf

Spatial Plan Rezoning REQUEST - 135, 135A and 145 Doctors Point Road. Waitati - Willowridae
Developments Ltd - Phase One.pdf
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Good morning Sue,

Thank you for your request for information regarding 145 Doctor’s Point Road, Waitati.
Please find attached the documents which fall within the ambit of your request.

If you require anything further, please phone me on my direct dial 474 34 87.

Many thanks,

Grace Ockwell

Governance Support Officer

Civic and Legal

Dunedin City Council
50 The Octagon, Dunedin; P O Box 5045, Moray Place, Dunedin 9058, New Zealand
Telephone: 03 477 4000

Email: grace.ockwell@dcc.govt.nz

I
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DUNEDIN CITY

Kaunihera-a-rohe o Otepoti

Memorandum
TO: City Development
FROM: Sarah Connolly, Transportation Planning Manager
DATE: 13 June 2014
SUBJECT: 2GP REZONING REQUESTS — WAITATI - TRANSPORTATION

Further to our meeting of 13" June 2014, Transportation (Planning and Operations) provide comment on the
remaining two (Waitati) rezoning requests.

Sarah Connolly
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Table 1: Rezone Request Impacts on Transport Network

Site Hierarchy Current Network Network Implications
Description Structure Capacity Safety Access to Travel Mode
(Level of Service) Network Implications Options
Local Area

Transportation
Recommendation / Information
Requirements
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REZONING REQUEST - 2GP

Phase 1 - Initial Consideration

Property Address 135 & 145 Doctors Point Road, Waitati

Property ID 5045632 & 5045698

Site Area 7.7 hectares & 11.8 hectares (Total 19.5ha approx.)
Current Zoning Rural

Requested Alternative Zoning Residential 5

Historical Zoning

Rural F (Water Quality)

Spatial Plan Zone

Rural — although text notes that some residential expansion possible in
suitable areas.

Consistency with Spatial Plan

Yes and No.

Current Use

The site currently contains two residential dwellings, three boat sheds
and storage shed. A walkway with public access has been established
across part of the site and around the coastline. Extensive native
planting has also been undertaken. Some grazing and low intensity
(hobby) farming activities are also undertaken.

Historic Use

Rural

Consent History

e RMA —2004 - 3 lot subdivision

e RMA-2004 — establish a dwelling on an undersized rural lot

e (COC-2010 (x 2) — for earthworks to establish a farm track on rural
land and earthworks to establish a building platform on land zoned
residential.

e RMA-2000 - erect dwelling on undersized rural allotment.

e RMA-2008 — removal of a significant tree

Known hazards / heritage /
infrastructure / other constraints

e Nil

Surrounding Land Uses & Pattern

The site is a visually prominent, coastal block of land located on the
southern edge of Blueskin Bay. The land adjoins Doctors Point Road and
the main trunk railway to the south. Residential 5 zone land is located on
the opposite side of Doctors Point Road and to the east and west of the
site. An area of Residential 6 zone land is located further to the east
towards the end of Doctors Point Road. Effectively this is a small,
detached portion of Rural land. The wider environment is largely
residential in character along both sides of Doctors Point Road, with the
noticeable exceptions being the subject site and the QEIl Trust land at
the end of Doctors Point Road.

Reasons for rezoning request
(including any known intended
use)

The requester seeks rezoning to allow for residential development. It is
their intention to develop the site as an eco-friendly residential
subdivision.

Development of the site under the Residential 5 zone provisions would
allow for approximately 160 x 1000m? allotments, assuming a 20% loss
for roading etc.

Reasons for or against possible
zone change

This is a large scale plan change in the context of its local environment,
with the potential of effectively doubling the number of residential
dwellings at Doctors Point. A number of matters need to be addressed
in relation to whether this is the best use for this land, and possible
effects. These include: infrastructure capacity, sewage treatment,
landscape character, possible hazards (geotech, sea-level rise, and
contaminants), stormwater run-off, road network, etc. Likely interested
parties, ORC (discharges), lwi, NZ Rail, NZTA (SH1 intersection), local
community, DCC roading and infrastructure. Onus should be on the
requester to provide information to address likely effects.

Recommendation

Suitable for Phase 2 Analysis

Yes No

Additional comments

Possibility that this is best dealt with as a private plan change to allow






the detailed assessment it requires. Alternatively, recommending that a
lower density residential zone would be more appropriate, e.g. the
Doctors Point R6 zone which allows for a density of 1 site per 4000m?2,
This would allow for approximately 40 residential allotments.

Dunedin City District Plan Map
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REZONING REQUEST - 2GP

Phase 2 - Further Consideration —

9 November 2014

Property Address 135 & 145 Doctors Point Road, Waitati

Property ID 5045632 & 5045698

Site Area 7.7 hectares & 11.8 hectares (Total 19.5ha approx.)
Current Zoning Rural

Requested Alternative Zoning Residential 5

Historical Zoning Rural F (Water Quality)

Consistency with Spatial Plan Yes and No.

Current Use

The site currently contains two residential dwellings, three boat sheds and
storage shed. A walkway with public access has been established across part
of the site and around the coastline. Extensive native planting has also been
undertaken. Some grazing and low intensity (hobby) farming activities are
also undertaken.

Historic Use

Rural

Reasons for rezoning request
(including any known intended
use)

The requester seeks rezoning to allow for residential development. It is their
intention to develop the site as an eco-friendly residential subdivision.
Development of the site under the Residential 5 zone provisions would
allow for approximately 160 x 1000m? allotments, assuming a 20% loss for
roading etc.

Natural Hazards Assessment

No identified natural hazards for the site. However, should we be assessing
the high risk nature of Waitati as a township considering the implications of
this for rezoning and the residential nature of plans for the site?

Transportation Assessment

Concern that development will increase number of people who rely on
private motor vehicle transport to Dunedin. This may add to the congestion
at the northern end of the City and SH1. It may also increase parking
pressure in the city by creating car dependent communities. There are
limited local employment opportunities, and access to essential goods and
services is likely to be primarily from Dunedin. The sizes of the lots prohibit
easy walk/cycle access due to low densities. The nature of Waitati being a
well organised community that is concern about community resilience is
noted, but concerns remain regarding the transportation impacts from the
rezoning.

Water and Waste Assessment

Rezoning request acceptable to WWS. Installation of 2km of public water
pipe at developers + developer + council cost (split to be determined) is
required

Field Visit Assessment

Reasons for or against possible
zone change (Phase One)

This is a large scale plan change in the context of its local environment, with
the potential of effectively doubling the number of residential dwellings at
Doctors Point. A number of matters need to be addressed in relation to
whether this is the best use for this land, and possible effects. These
include: infrastructure capacity, sewage treatment, landscape character,
possible hazards (geotech, sea-level rise, and contaminants), stormwater
run-off, road network, etc. Likely interested parties, ORC (discharges), Iwi,
NZ Rail, NZTA (SH1 intersection), local community, DCC roading and
infrastructure. Onus should be on the requester to provide information to
address likely effects.

Reasons for or against possible
zone change (Phase Two)

Recommendation

Suitable for Rezoning?

Yes

Additional comments (Phase
One)

Possibility that this is best dealt with as a private plan change to allow the
detailed assessment it requires. Alternatively, recommending that a lower






density residential zone would be more appropriate, e.g. the Doctors Point
R6 zone which allows for a density of 1 site per 4000m?2. This would allow for
approximately 40 residential allotments.

Additional comments (Phase
Two)

Natural Hazard Map

Dunedin City District Plan Map

Spatial Plan
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e DUNEDIN CITY

Memorandum

TO: City Planning - Resource Consents

FROM: Asset Strategy Team Leader (Acting) Water and Waste Services
DATE: 13 November 2013

SUBJECT: SECOND GENERATION DISTRICT PLAN REZONE REQUESTS

Water and Waste Services have considered the rezoning requests raised during the
development of Second Generation District Plan (2GDP).

Table 1 (attached) outlines the capacity of each 3 Waters Network to accommodate each
proposed rezone site. A positive response in the Current Network State columns indicates
that services are available at the boundary and wider network constraints are not foreseeable.
Any negative response indicates there is a network deficiency requiring management or
intervention to enable an acceptable level of service to be provided to the applicant, or the
development would negatively impact existing customers.

The remaining three columns indicate any network upgrade option to mitigate the any
network deficiencies, which party would be liable for the cost of the works, and any other
relevant commentary.

The information in the table summarises a more detailed technical hydraulic modelling report.

This report is available on request.

Tom Dyer
ASSET STRATEGY TEAM LEADER (ACTING)

Page 1 of 4





Table 1: Rezone Application Impacts on 3 Waters Services

Site

577 & 565
Kaikorai Valley
Rd

506 Kaikorai
Valley Road

Palmers
Garden Quarry
North East
Valley (299,
303, 309, 317
North Road) 37
Watts Road)

Current Network State

Wastewater
Network
Capacity
Available at
Boundary?

No

No =
depending on
the industry
discharge
rate

No

Water
Network
Capacity
Available
at
Boundary?
Yes

Yes

Yes

Stormwater
Network
Capacity
Available at
Boundary?

Yes

Yes

Yes

Option to Resolve
Capacity Deficiency

90m of new wastewater
sewer required to direct flows
into a catchment with
existing capacity

Exclude inflow and infiltration
from network —on-going DCC
project

Exclude inflow and infiltration
from network —on-going DCC
project

Comments

Out of Water Zone
Boundary. Rezoning
request from Rural to

Industrial 1 would require
amendment of water zone
boundaries in Water Bylaw
(2011) for any industrially
zoned area located outside
the water zone
boundaries.

Proposed change from Res
1 to Ind 1 - depending on
the residing industries
wastewater discharge
requirement this rezoning
could reduce anticipated
stress on the wastewater
network

Out of Water Zone
Boundary. Wastewater
flows can be accepted in
normal conditions
although during rainfall
the system is overloaded.

WWS Infrastructure
Recommendation

Rezoning request acceptable to
WWS.

90m of public sewer would
have to be installed at the time
of development at the
developers cost

Rezoning request acceptable to
WWS.

However, industries with high
wastewater discharges cannot
be provided for because of
constraints in the wastewater
network and must be excluded
or alternate options for servicing
sought.

Rezoning request acceptable to
WWS
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Site

11 Centre
Road,
Tomahawk

45 Boundary
Road

45 Torquay
Street,
Abbotsford

15 Thoreau
Street and 33
Emerson Street
30 Mercer
Street

Current Network State

Wastewater
Network
Capacity
Available at
Boundary?

Further
Study
Required

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

Water
Network
Capacity
Available
at
Boundary?
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Stormwater
Network
Capacity
Available at
Boundary?

Yes

Yes

Unknown

Yes

Yes

Option to Resolve
Capacity Deficiency

Upsizing of large pipeline and

pumpstation possibly
required to provide
wastewater capacity at

developers cost- not enough
information available at
present to form a view

Potential for the need for
385m of public stormwater
infrastructure at developers
cost

620m of wastewater sewer
required to direct flows into a
catchment with existing
capacity

Comments

Out of Water Zone
Boundary.

Out of Water Zone
Boundary

Private watercourses
service this area with
stormwater drainage -
further investigation
required to determine

available local capacity

Out of
Boundary

Water Zone

WWS Infrastructure
Recommendation

Further Study Required - WWS
to conduct over the next few
weeks

Note: WWS acceptance is
foreseeable, although conditions
may be cost prohibitive.
Rezoning request acceptable to
WWS

Further Study Required - WWS
to conduct over the next few
weeks

Note: WWS acceptance is
foreseeable, although conditions
may be cost prohibitive.
Rezoning request acceptable to
WWS

Rezoning request acceptable to
WWS.

The developer  would be
required to install 620m of
public sewer at developers cost
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Site

128D Doctors

Point Road,
and 3
Chelivode

Street, Waitati

135 & 145
Doctors Point
Road, Waitati

Current Network State

Wastewater
Network
Capacity
Available at
Boundary?

No public
infrastructure

No public
infrastructure

Water
Network
Capacity
Available
at
Boundary?
No

No

Stormwater
Network
Capacity
Available at
Boundary?

No public
infrastructure

No public
infrastructure

Option to Resolve
Capacity Deficiency

A portion of 2km of public
water pipe

A portion of 2km of public
water pipe

Comments

Partially out
Zone Boundary

Out of
Boundary

Water

of Water

Zone

WWS Infrastructure
Recommendation

Rezoning request acceptable to
WWS.

Installation of 2km of public
water pipe at developers +
developer + council cost (split
to be determined) is required.

Rezoning request acceptable to
WWS. Installation of 2km of
public water pipe at developers
+ developer + council cost (split
to be determined) is required.
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3 December 2015

Alison Noble

Willowridge Developments
PO Box 170

Dunedin 9054

Dear Ms Noble

REZONING REQUEST: 135-145 DOCTORS POINT ROAD, WAITATI

Thank you for submitting a rezoning request for the properties at 135-145 Doctors Point Road,
Waitati, as part of the development of the ‘second generation’ Dunedin City District Plan (2GP). We
have undertaken an initial assessment (Phase 1 assessment) for your request to determine whether
or not it is suitable for more in-depth analysis and possible rezoning as part of the 2GP. This letter is
to advise you that our initial assessment has found your site to be suitable for further analysis and a
Phase 2 assessment as detailed below.

General

We are sure you will appreciate this is a large scale zone change request in the context of the local
environment with the potential under the requested zoning to effectively double the number of
residential dwellings at Doctors Point. While the site may be suitable for rezoning, the density of
any future residential use needs further thought. It is unlikely that the density provided for under
the Residential 5 zone (as requested) would be appropriate given the density of development that
presently exists in the area and the difficulty of adequately addressing the likely effects of such
development.

Further Analysis Required

A number of matters need to be addressed in relation to whether residential development, and at
what density, is the best use of this land, and the potential effects. These include matters such as:
infrastructure capacity, sewage treatment, management of stormwater run-off, landscape character,
possible hazards (geotech, sea-level rise, and contaminants), and impacts on the local road and rail
network. Given the scale of the proposal, it is recommended that you as the requester undertake
these investigations. As a first step you may like to meet with us and other Council departments,
e.g. Transport Operations, Water and Waste Services, to get a better steer on likely issues as we see
them and map a way forward.





In addition to the above, there are likely to be many interested parties you may also wish to consult
with, including, but not limited to, the Otago Regional Council, local Iwi, Kiwi Rail, New Zealand
Transport Authority, and of course the local community.

Once your investigations are complete, we will then be in a position to determine whether a zone
change, and at what density, can supported by Council and suitable for inclusion as part of the draft
2GP when it is notified.

Residential Density

While we do not wish to pre-empt the outcome of your site investigations, we recommend you give
consideration to a zone change similar to the existing Doctors Point Residential 6 zone which allows
for one site per 4000m?, thereby allowing approximately 40-45 residential allotments. One way to
achieve this would be to identify the site as a Future Urban Development Zone (FUDZ) in the draft
2GP, being one identified for immediate release, subject to a master plan process and prescribed
mitigation measures and/or provision or upgrades of infrastructure.

Implementation of Zone Changes

As we have previously advised, the current process of assessing rezoning requests is an informal one
that is being undertaken to inform the 2GP. Before any rezoning can take effect, there are statutory
processes under the Resource Management Act 1991 that need to be followed. These begin when
the draft 2GP is publicly notified, which triggers the process of submissions, hearings and decision-
making, eventually leading to the Plan becoming operative. This process is likely to begin in early
2014 and we are advising that it may be two years after this time before any new zonings take
effect.

If you have any further questions regarding this process, please do not hesitate to give me a call on
(03) 474 3404 or email at hosborne@dcc.govt.nz.

Yours faithfully,

Hamish Osborne
Planner
CITY PLANNING






mitchell®

partnerships

New Zealand
Tel: +64 3 477 7884
2 December 2011 Fax: +64 3 477 7691

Our Ref: 6786

Dunedin City Council
Spatial Plan

PO Box 5045
DUNEDIN

Dear Sir
RE: SPATIAL PLAN - FEEDBACK

This letter provides feedback to the draft consultative Spatial Plan for Dunedin on
behalf of Willowridge Developments Limited (Willowridge).

Willowridge is a locally based development company with a number of land holdings
throughout the Otago area. Willowridge is therefore interested in the issues and
development options that will shape the future of the City and surrounds.

General Submissions

At a general level, Willowridge is supportive of the intention of a spatial plan as a tool to
provide broad guidance for the future development of Dunedin.

However, Willowridge is cautious about the 30+ year timeframe that the Spatial Plan
provides for. 30+ years is a long-term development view and issues affecting Dunedin
and the options responding to these issues could change significantly over this time
period. As the Spatial Plan will provide guidance to other important Council documents
such as the District Plan, Annual Plans and other Council Strategies, it is imperative
that a review mechanism is built into the Spatial Plan to ensure it can respond to
change.

The consultative draft states that the Spatial Plan will be reviewed every three years ‘to
monitor progress and efficacy’. This review process needs to be expanded to include a
review of the continued appropriateness of each element and development option of
the Spatial Plan in terms of current issues facing Dunedin. A review period of 5 years
(rather than 3) may be sufficient but the review should incorporate public and key
stakeholder consultation.

Also in Tauranga and Auckland

SPi2.

Environmental Consultants
PO Box 489, Dunedin 9054

PO Box 4653, Mt Maunganui South 3149, PO Box 331642, Takapuna, Auckland 0740,
New Zealand New Zealand
Tel: +64 7 577 1261 Tel: +64 Q 486 5773

Fax: +64 7 577 1262 Fax: +64 9 486 6711





Specific Issues

The Spatial Plan recognises the desirability and demand for coastal living in areas such
as Waitati and identifies that one of the consequences of this is that the boundary of
the township of Waitati has been or may be under threat in the future.

Willowridge owns a parcel of land within Waitati that is currently zoned Rural. The land
is located at 135, 135A and 145 Doctors Point Road, Waitati and is approximately
19.52ha total area. The land either side is zoned Residential 5 and Residential 6 in the
Dunedin City District Plan, rendering the Willowridge site as an isolated area of rural
land within the Waitati township.

Since acquiring the Waitati site, Willowridge has cleared it of gorse and other exotic
plant species and undertaken extensive replanting of native species. This planting has
occurred particularly around the coastal area and a walkway has been constructed.
Willowridge currently permits the local community to use the walkway.

The remainder of the site is currently used as passive grazing land for alpaca’s.
However, this is not a financially viable agricultural activity at this scale. The size of the
site and the potential reverse sensitivity issues on the adjacent residential properties
that would arise from agricultural activity more intensive than grazing make the site an
unviable farm.

Willowridge considers that the most appropriate use for the land would be to meet the
recognised demand for coastal living sections. Identifying the site as a residential area
would essentially result in ‘infill’ development of the existing township, relieving
pressure for expansion of the outer boundary of the township.

Willowridge considers the Spatial Plan should recognise this opportunity and
specifically provide for infill development through the rezoning of the isolated rural land
within Waitati.

Willowridge trusts that the feedback provided in this letter will be taken into
consideration in finalising the Spatial Plan.

Yours sincerely,
MITCHELL PARTNERSHIPS LIMITED

A NOBLE

Email: alison.noble@mitchellpartnerships.co.nz

cc: A Dippie Willowridge Developments Limited

SPl2
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Q Dunedin City Second Generation District Plan
| Rezoning Request Form

DUNEDIN CITY

Kaunihiera-+robe o tepoti

DCC .

Send the completed form to: -1 DEC 20'2

Attention: Planning Administrator - City Development
Business Information

City Planning Services ... ... ..,
Dunedin City Council, PO Box 5045, Moray Place, Dunedin gos8

Or email to: districtplan@dec.govt.nz

Willowridge Developments (Alison Noble, General Manager - Planning and Development)

Your Name:
Contact Address; PO BOX 170, Dunedin _
Contact Telephone: 03 474 991 1_

Contact Email: alison@willowridge.co.nz

Address of property to which rezoning request applies: 135 and 145 Doctors Point Road, Waitati

Are you the current owner of this property? Yes No I:’
Residential 1 Rural Residential ~ Special
Residential2  Central Activity Development
What is the eurrent zoning of the property? Rural Residential 3 Large Scale Retail  Carapus
(Choose ane from the list) Residential 4  Local Activity 1 Port 1
Residential 5 Local Actirity 2 Port 2
What would you like the property to be zoned for? | Residential 5 Residential 6  Tndustrial 1 Harbourside
(Choose one from the list} Rural Induetrial 2

Does your request apply to all or part of the property (please specify extent): All

Does the property contain a dwelling or other buildings? Yes No D

If yes, please specify the buildings situated on the property:

> 3 residential homes, 3 boat sheds and a storage shed

How ia the property currently used?

> Residential purposes and for grazing alpacas

How do you intend to use the property if it is rezoned?

> We intend to subdivide for residential purposes.

Please describe in full why you believe the property should be rezoned:

> Please see attached sheet.






Submissions by Willowridge Developments for Rezoning land at 135 and 145 Doctors Point Road,

Waitati from Rural to Residential 5.

Willowridge Developments Limited {(Willowridge) owns the land at 135 and 145 Doctors Point Road.
The site is located within the township of Waitati, which is a popular residential area approximately
20km to the north of Dunedin. The site is legally described as Part Section 1 of 4, 1 of 5, Part Section
6 and Part Section 2 of 5 Block | North Harbour and Blueskin Survey District comprising 19.5193ha of
land. Copies of the relevant Certificates of Title are attached.

The south of the site is bounded by Doctors Point Road and the railway line and the north of the
road is bounded by the coast. The west and east of the site are bounded by residential land.

Part Section 1 of 4 and 1 of 5 was acquired by Willowridge in 2005. When Willowridge acquired the
land it had historically be used as grazing land but had become overgrown mainly with introduced
species, such as gorse. Willowridge cleared the land returning it to grassland while retaining native
trees and vegetation. Willowridge also undertook additional planting of native species, particularly
around the coastal area, and formed a walking track, which is used by the local community. The
property comprises two residential houses and three boat sheds. Willowridge currently uses the
land for grazing alpacas and residential purposes.

Part Section 6 and Part Section 2 of 5 was acquired by Willowridge in 2012. The land is a large
residential property with an extensive garden. The fand has not been used for agriculture or grazing
in the recent past. Willowridge has cleared some vegetation on the site and uses the site for
residential purposes.

The entire site is currently zoned Rural. The land adjoining the site to the south, east and west is
zoned Residential 5, with some Residential 6 zoned land to the east beyond the Residential 5 Zone.

The site is a discrete island of approximately 19.5ha of Rural land set amongst Residential 5 land.
While the permitted lot size for Residential 5 land is 1,000m’, many of the lots immediately adjacent
to the site are higher density, starting from 500m”. The surrounding environment is therefore very
much residential in character. While the site is currently used for grazing alpacas (hobby farming) as
well as residential use, the limited size and the reverse-sensitivity issues that occur from its location
amongst residential property makes it unsuitable for use as a viable farm unit. It is also impossible
to run this land in conjunction with other rural farmland to create a viable farm as moving stock
around has become impossible with the site completely encompassed by residential activity.

Furthermore, the township of Waitati has been recognised in the Spatial Plan for Dunedin as a Rural
Centre where some expansion of the residential area should occur in suitable areas. We consider
that the Willowridge site is the most appropriate location for this expansion to occur.

The site will be able to be adequately and efficiently serviced for residential use and Willowridge has
investigated the various options available.

in terms of electricity and telecoms, the site can be connected to the existing networks.

In terms of water reticulation the site will be able to be connected to the DCC town supply {(northern
water main).





In terms of waste disposal, individual houses on the site will be able to connect to state-of-the-art,
eco-friendly disposal cells that process waste and grey water with final disposal able to be converted
into quality water to be recycled for irrigation purposes for the extensive native planting.

In terms of internal roading layout, the site is able to be serviced. A single external intersection from
the site to Doctors Point Road is proposed (and already formed) at a safe location in terms of site
distance. This access point also allows all traffic entering and exiting the site to cross the railway line
at the controlled crossing at Michies Crossing on Doctors Point Road, rather than traffic using
unprotected railway crossing points, as has been the practice in the past.

Willowridge seeks that the site be rezoned from Rural to Residential 5 though the District Plan
review. Itis Willowridge's intention to develop the site in the lifetime of the 2™ Generation District
Plan as an eco-friendly residential subdivision, incorporating both advanced green building
principles, as well as low impact measures in terms of subdivision and servicing.

Alison Noble
Willowridge Developments Limited

6" December 2012
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DUNEDIN CITY

Kaunihera-a-rohe o Otepoti

Memorandum
TO: City Development
FROM: Sarah Connolly, Transportation Planning Manager
DATE: 13 June 2014
SUBJECT: 2GP REZONING REQUESTS — WAITATI - TRANSPORTATION

Further to our meeting of 13" June 2014, Transportation (Planning and Operations) provide comment on the
remaining two (Waitati) rezoning requests.

Sarah Connolly

Page 1 of 2



Table 1: Rezone Request Impacts on Transport Network

Site Hierarchy Current Network Network Implications
Description Structure Capacity Safety Access to Travel Mode
(Level of Service) Network Implications Options
Local Area

Transportation
Recommendation / Information
Requirements
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REZONING REQUEST - 2GP

Phase 1 - Initial Consideration

Property Address 135 & 145 Doctors Point Road, Waitati

Property ID 5045632 & 5045698

Site Area 7.7 hectares & 11.8 hectares (Total 19.5ha approx.)
Current Zoning Rural

Requested Alternative Zoning Residential 5

Historical Zoning

Rural F (Water Quality)

Spatial Plan Zone

Rural — although text notes that some residential expansion possible in
suitable areas.

Consistency with Spatial Plan

Yes and No.

Current Use

The site currently contains two residential dwellings, three boat sheds
and storage shed. A walkway with public access has been established
across part of the site and around the coastline. Extensive native
planting has also been undertaken. Some grazing and low intensity
(hobby) farming activities are also undertaken.

Historic Use

Rural

Consent History

e RMA —2004 - 3 lot subdivision

e RMA-2004 — establish a dwelling on an undersized rural lot

e (COC-2010 (x 2) — for earthworks to establish a farm track on rural
land and earthworks to establish a building platform on land zoned
residential.

e RMA-2000 - erect dwelling on undersized rural allotment.

e RMA-2008 — removal of a significant tree

Known hazards / heritage /
infrastructure / other constraints

e Nil

Surrounding Land Uses & Pattern

The site is a visually prominent, coastal block of land located on the
southern edge of Blueskin Bay. The land adjoins Doctors Point Road and
the main trunk railway to the south. Residential 5 zone land is located on
the opposite side of Doctors Point Road and to the east and west of the
site. An area of Residential 6 zone land is located further to the east
towards the end of Doctors Point Road. Effectively this is a small,
detached portion of Rural land. The wider environment is largely
residential in character along both sides of Doctors Point Road, with the
noticeable exceptions being the subject site and the QEIl Trust land at
the end of Doctors Point Road.

Reasons for rezoning request
(including any known intended
use)

The requester seeks rezoning to allow for residential development. It is
their intention to develop the site as an eco-friendly residential
subdivision.

Development of the site under the Residential 5 zone provisions would
allow for approximately 160 x 1000m? allotments, assuming a 20% loss
for roading etc.

Reasons for or against possible
zone change

This is a large scale plan change in the context of its local environment,
with the potential of effectively doubling the number of residential
dwellings at Doctors Point. A number of matters need to be addressed
in relation to whether this is the best use for this land, and possible
effects. These include: infrastructure capacity, sewage treatment,
landscape character, possible hazards (geotech, sea-level rise, and
contaminants), stormwater run-off, road network, etc. Likely interested
parties, ORC (discharges), lwi, NZ Rail, NZTA (SH1 intersection), local
community, DCC roading and infrastructure. Onus should be on the
requester to provide information to address likely effects.

Recommendation

Suitable for Phase 2 Analysis

Yes No

Additional comments

Possibility that this is best dealt with as a private plan change to allow




the detailed assessment it requires. Alternatively, recommending that a
lower density residential zone would be more appropriate, e.g. the
Doctors Point R6 zone which allows for a density of 1 site per 4000m?2,
This would allow for approximately 40 residential allotments.
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